individuals for any economic loss such individual may suffer as the result of the use of a measurement date that
resulted in the option being granted at a below market option price. We anticipate the $9 million related to
Section 409A will be paid to the affected individuals beginning in January 2008. We expect to fund any such payment
from cash flows from operating activities, however, we have not yet determined the impact to our results of operations
and financial condition. The increased exercise prices to be paid by optionholders upon their exercise is expected to
offset a significant portion of the $9 million; however, the timing of any such exercises cannot be determined.

11

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)
The tables below reflect the adjustments on our consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended
March 31, 2006 (in thousands):

Consolidated Statements of Income
Three months ended March 31, 2006 Nine months ended March 31, 2006

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 1,314,455 $ � $ 1,314,455 $ 3,972,959 $ � $ 3,972,959

Operating expenses:
Cost of revenues:
Wages and benefits 643,651 551(1) 644,202 1,904,659 1,689(1) 1,906,348
Services and supplies 272,990 � 272,990 869,651 � 869,651
Rent, lease and
maintenance 156,489 � 156,489 475,202 � 475,202
Depreciation and
amortization 72,891 � 72,891 211,415 � 211,415
Other 20,303 � 20,303 32,061 � 32,061

Cost of revenues 1,166,324 551 1,166,875 3,492,988 1,689 3,494,677

Gain on sale of
business (2,717) � (2,717) (32,482) � (32,482)
Other operating
expenses 12,430 � 12,430 43,278 � 43,278

Total operating
expenses 1,176,037 551 1,176,588 3,503,784 1,689 3,505,473

Operating income 138,418 (551) 137,867 469,175 (1,689) 467,486

Interest expense 14,967 823(2) 15,790 40,428 2,157(2) 42,585
Other non-operating
expense (income),
net 589 � 589 (5,786) � (5,786)

Pretax profit 122,862 (1,374) 121,488 434,533 (3,846) 430,687

Income tax expense 44,986 (498)(3) 44,488 159,337 (1,395)(3) 157,942

Net income $ 77,876 $ (876) $ 77,000 $ 275,196 $ (2,451) $ 272,745

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.63 $ (0.01) $ 0.62 $ 2.20 $ (0.02) $ 2.18

Diluted $ 0.62 $ (0.01) $ 0.61 $ 2.17 $ (0.02) $ 2.15

Shares used in
computing earnings
per share:
Basic 124,347 � 124,347 124,879 � 124,879

Diluted (5) 126,319 62(4) 126,381 126,806 62(4) 126,868

12

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the nine months ended

March 31, 2006
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 275,196 $(2,451) $ 272,745

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 211,415 � 211,415
Stock-based compensation expense 25,364 1,689(1) 27,053
Excess tax benefit on stock-based compensation (17,302) 3,234 (14,068)
Gain on sale of business units (32,482) � (32,482)
Provision for uncollectible accounts receivable 7,986 � 7,986
Deferred income tax expense 50,397 4,185(6) 54,582
Impairments charges 14,450 � 14,450
Gain on investments (5,441) � (5,441)
Loss on early extinguishment of long-term debt 4,104 � 4,104
Other non-cash activities 15,758 � 15,758
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects from
acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (41,591) � (41,591)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (15,399) � (15,399)
Other assets 5,959 � 5,959
Accounts payable 25,841 � 25,841
Accrued compensation and benefits (20,387) � (20,387)
Accrued liabilities (106,214) � (106,214)
Taxes receivable/payable 32,837 � 32,837
Other long-term liabilities (2,544) (3,423) (5,967)
Unearned revenue 40,513 � 40,513

Total adjustments 193,264 5,685 198,949

Net cash provided by operating activities 468,460 3,234 471,694

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, equipment and software, net (290,108) � (290,108)
Additions to other intangible assets (28,386) � (28,386)
Payments for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (155,229) � (155,229)
Proceeds from divestitures, net of transaction costs 67,664 � 67,664
Intangibles acquired in subcontract termination (16,530) � (16,530)
Purchases of investments (25,456) � (25,456)
Proceeds from sale of investments 1,903 � 1,903

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Net cash used in investing activities (446,142) � (446,142)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net 3,334,917 � 3,334,917
Payments of long-term debt (2,759,272) � (2,759,272)
Purchase of treasury shares (115,804) � (115,804)
Purchase of shares in Tender Offer (466,071) � (466,071)
Excess tax benefit on stock-based compensation 17,302 (3,234) 14,068
Stock option settlement with Jeffrey A. Rich, former chief
executive officer (18,353) � (18,353)
Proceeds from stock options exercised 82,010 � 82,010
Proceeds from issuance of treasury shares 15,145 � 15,145

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 89,874 (3,234) 86,640

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 112,192 � 112,192
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 62,685 � 62,685

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 174,877 $ � $ 174,877

13

Edgar Filing: AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

(1) Stock-based
compensation
expense.

(2) Estimated
interest expense
on Section
162(m)
deduction
disallowances.

(3) Income tax
benefits for
additional
stock-based
compensation